## RESOLUTION 76-1

J'i'd this 14 they day of September 1976 Daris Dunn

WHEREAS, a petition has been filed with the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas, by persons owning property abutting upon that portion of an alleyway running east and west through Block 1, Hayes Addition to the City of Conway, Arkansas, which lies immediately south of Lot 6 and the west 40 feet of Lot 7 of said Block 1, Hayes Addition to the City of Conway, Arkansas, seeking to vacate and abandon that portion of such alleyway therein described, a more particular description of said alleyway as follows:

Begin at the southwest corner of Lot 7, Block 1, Hayes Addition to the City of Conway, Arkansas, and run thence east along the south lines of Lots 7 and 6 of said Block 1 a distance of 40 feet to a point on the south line of said Lot 6 which is due north of the northeast corner of Lot 12 of said Block 1; thence south 10 feet to the northeast corner of Lot 12, Block 1, Hayes Addition to the City of Conway, Arkansas; thence west 40 feet along the north line of said Lot 12 to a point due south of the southwest corner of Lot 7, Block 1, Hayes Addition to the City of Conway; thence north 10 feet to the point of beginning.

WHEREAS, the Council finds that attached to said petition is a copy of the recorded plat of Hayes Addition to the City of Conway, Arkansas, as filed in the office of the Recorder of Faulkner County, showing that portion of said alley sought to be abandoned and vacated, and the lots abutting thereon.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

(1) That the City Council shall hear said petition at its regular meeting to be held at the Municipal Building in said City, on the 20th day of October, 1976, at 5430 o'clock p.m.;

(2) That the Clerk-Treasurer is hereby directed to publish notice of the filing of said petition and of said hearing, for the time and in the manner prescribed by law.

PASSED: September 1, 1976.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

Clerk-Treasurer

(The above resolution was unanimously adopted by the Council on August 10, 1976.)